

Record No. 14-4156

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**ELAINE PELZER; DIANNE FREDERICK;
GULAR PROBST; RAUL OSORIO,**
Intervenors – Appellants,

v.

**MARTHA VASSALLE; JEROME JOHNSON;
ANDREA BRENT; HOPE FRANKLIN; CLASS MEMBERS,**
Plaintiffs – Appellees.

**MIDLAND FUNDING LLC; MIDLAND CREDIT
MANAGEMENT, INC.; ENCORE CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,**
Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT TOLEDO**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP
IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS – APPELLANTS**

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
**Counsel of Record*
DC Bar No.: 942474
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Of Counsel
MARIAM MORSHEDI
DC Bar No.: 458305
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2072
msignorille@aarp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AARP

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: **14-4156**

Case Name: **Vasalle, et al. v. Midland Funding, LLC, et al.**

Name of Counsel: **Mary Ellen Signorille**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 29(c)(1) and 26.1, **AARP** makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ONCE AGAIN, THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE NATIONWIDE CLASS CERTIFICATION ON THE BASIS OF THIS SETTLEMENT	3
A. This Court should reject the revised settlement’s class certification on the same grounds it rejected the original settlement: the nationwide class action is not a superior means of adjudication in light of the individual litigation potential that the settlement requires class members to waive	4
B. By requiring the release of litigation rights, this settlement also abolishes the potential to use litigation to deter abuses in the debt collection industry	7
C. The settlement sanctions the illegal practices prevalent in the debt buying industry	12
II. THE REVISED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE IT STILL IS UNFAIR TO UNNAMED CLASS MEMBERS	17
A. The broad class waiver is functionally identical to the waiver in the original settlement: the carve-out to the waiver is perfunctory relief because it provides only the slight possibility of relief	19
B. Class representatives’ agreement to forego debt relief is no real difference from the original settlement	22

III.	THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS SUBSTANTIVELY IDENTICAL TO THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THE ORIGINAL SETTLEMENT THAT THIS COURT RULED INADEQUATE; IT HARMS THE PUBLIC WHILE IMMUNIZING MIDLAND FOR ILLEGAL PRACTICES	23
A.	As this Court ruled previously, the injunction does not prevent Midland from filing fraudulent affidavits.....	24
B.	The injunction grants Midland a safe harbor for the next five years against any potential challenge to its affidavit procedures.....	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abby v. City of Detroit</i> , 218 F.R.D. 544 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	5
<i>Air Land Forwarders, Inc. v. United States</i> , 172 F.3d 1338 (Fed Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 21
<i>Beneficial Maine v. Carter</i> , 25 A.3d 96 (Me. 2011).....	25
<i>Bernadyn v. State</i> , 887 A.2d 602 (Md. Ct. App. 2005)	25
<i>Commonwealth Fin. Systems v. Smith</i> , 15 A.3d 492 (Pa. Super 2011).....	25
<i>Coulter v. Tennessee</i> , 805 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (U.S. 1980).....	10
<i>Foster v. DBS Collection Agency</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....	15
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-cv-436, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46846, (S.D. Ohio Apr. 4, 2014).....	5
<i>Gionis v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 24 (6th Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Greenberg v. Procter & Gamble Co., (In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.), 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)</i>	19
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc., 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)</i>	8
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA, 559 U.S. 573 (2010)</i>	21, 30
<i>Johnson v. MBNA, 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2003)</i>	14
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986)</i>	28, 29
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp., 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. Ill. 1997)</i>	21
<i>Midland Funding, LLC v. Brent, 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009)</i>	15
<i>MRT Const., Inc. v. Hardrives, 158 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 1998)</i>	27
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc., 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)</i>	28
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)</i>	27
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC, 13-2742-cv, 13-2747-cv, 13-2748-cv, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 2057 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)</i>	7, 15
<i>United States v. Ullrich, 580 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)</i>	27

<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , No. 3:11-cv-00096, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146543, (N.D. Ohio Oct. 14, 2014)	18, 27, 28
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vought v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Ill. 2012)	18
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	3, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(A)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(E).....	26

Appellate Court Record

Br. of Appellants, Feb. 17, 2015, ECF No. 20	24
---	----

District Court Record

Br. Amicus Curiae of the Attorneys General of Ill., et al., <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 3:11-cv-00096) ECF No. 247	<i>passim</i>
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law by Special Master, <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 3:11-cv-00096) ECF No. 204.....	24

Joint Mot. for an Order Enjoining (1) Parallel Litigation of Claims to be Released by Proposed Settlement and (2) Any Attempted Mass Opt Out, <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 3:11-cv-00096) ECF No. 226.....	29
Objection to Class Settlement <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 3:11-cv-00096) ECF No. 245.....	22, 23
Settlement Agreement, <i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) (No. 3:11-cv-00096) ECF No. 227-1.....	12
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
Mark A. Cohen and Paul H. Ruben, <i>Private Enforcement of Public Policy</i> , Yale J. on Reg. 167 (1985).....	10
<i>Colorado v. United Credit Recovery LLC.</i> , No. 13-CV-35182 (D. Colo. Nov. 25, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.coloradoattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/press_releases/2013/12/10/121013_ucr_complaint.pdf	16
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, <i>Annual Report 2014: Fair Debt Collection Practices Act</i> (Mar. 2014) <i>available at</i> http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201403_cfpb_fair-debt-collection-practices-act.pdf	12, 13
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change – A Workshop Report</i> (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.ftc.gov/reports/collecting-consumer-debts-challenges-change-federal-trade-commission-workshop-report	16

Federal Trade Commission, <i>Structure and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry</i> (Jan. 2013), available at http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/structure-and-practices-debt-buying-industry/debtbuying_report.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Peter A. Holland, <i>The One Hundred Billion Dollar Problem in Small Claims Court: Robo-Signing and Lack of Proof in Debt Buyer Cases</i> , 6, Md. J. of Bus. and Tech. L. 259 (2011).....	9
New York State Courts, Access to Justice Program 1 (2010), available at http://www.nycourts.gov/ip/nya2j/pdfs / NYA2J_2010report.pdf	20
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>OCC BULLETIN 2014-37, Consumer Debt Sales: Risk Management Guidance</i> , http://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/bulletins/2014/bulletin-2014-37.html	9, 30
Press Release, <i>A.G. Schneiderman Obtains Settlement From Major Debt Buyer Who Filed Thousands Of Time-Barred Debt Collection Actions</i> , Attorney General Eric T. Schneiderman (Jan. 9, 2015), http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-obtains-settlement-major-debt-buyer-who-filed-thousands-time-barred (last visited Feb. 24, 2015).....	11
Press Release, Encore Capital Group, <i>Encore Capital Group Announces Third Quarter 2014 Financial Results; Diversification Drives Record Quarter</i> (Nov. 6, 2014) http://investors.encorecapital.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=115920&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=1987002 (last visited Feb. 24, 2015).....	13
William Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1:8 (5th ed.).....	8
Lisa Stifler and Leslie Parrish, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>The State of Lending in America & its Impact on U.S. Households: Debt Collection & Debt Buying</i> (April 2014), available at http://www.responsiblelending.org/state-of-lending/reports/11-Debt-Collection.pdf	26

Settlement Agreement and Consent Order,
In the Matter of Sunshine Fin. Grp., No. CRF-FY2011-135,
 No. CFR-FY2012-019 (Md. State Licensing Bd., Sept. 9, 2011),
available at [http://www.dllr.state.md.us/finance/consumers/
 pdf/sunshinesettlement.pdf](http://www.dllr.state.md.us/finance/consumers/pdf/sunshinesettlement.pdf)..... 16

Shining a Light on the Consumer Debt Industry, Subcomm.
 on Financial Institutions and Consumer Protection, S. Comm. On
 Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs (July 17, 2013), *available at*
[http://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/congressional-
 testimony/2013/pub-test-2013-116-oral.pdf](http://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/congressional-testimony/2013/pub-test-2013-116-oral.pdf) 9

Jessica Silver-Greenberg, *Debt Buyer Faces Fine and Loss of Thousands
 of Court Judgments*, New York Times Dealbook
 (Jan. 8, 2015, 8:43PM EST), *available at*
[http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2015/01/08/
 debt-buyer-faces-fine-and-loss-of-thousands-
 of-court-judgments/?_r=0](http://dealbook.nytimes.com/2015/01/08/debt-buyer-faces-fine-and-loss-of-thousands-of-court-judgments/?_r=0) 11

Claudia Wilner and Nasoan Sheftel-Gomes, *Debt Deception:
 How Debt Buyers Abuse The System To Prey On Lower-Income New
 Yorkers*, Neighborhood Econ. Dev. Advocacy Project (2010),
available at [http://www.neweconomynyc.org/wp-content/
 uploads/2014/08/DEBT_DECEPTION_FINAL_
 WEB-new-logo.pdf](http://www.neweconomynyc.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/08/DEBT_DECEPTION_FINAL_WEB-new-logo.pdf)..... 14
